

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT BROWNSVILLE

No. 1:14-cv-00254

The Honorable Andrew S. Hanen
United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF THE AMICUS STATES OF WASHINGTON, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, AND VERMONT, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY DISTRICT COURT
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

Attorney General

Noah G. Purcell, WSBA 43492

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

Anne E. Egeler, WSBA 20258

Deputy Solicitor General

Washington Office of Attorney General

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

360-753-6200 (office)

noahp@atg.wa.gov

Additional Amici Listed On Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
III.	ARGUMENT.....	2
1.	The United States Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Appeal	2
A.	Plaintiffs Failed To Show Irreparable Injury	2
B.	The Equities And Public Interest Disfavored Injunctive Relief.....	4
C.	The Injunction Is Overbroad	8
2.	A Stay Will Not Injure Plaintiffs And Is In The Public Interest	9
3.	At The Very Least, A Stay Is Warranted As To Non-Plaintiff States	10
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Aviation Consumer Action Project v. Washburn</i> 535 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	4, 8
<i>Davis v. Romney</i> 490 F.2d 1360 (3d Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>Hollon v. Mathis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 491 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Roho, Inc. v. Marquis</i> 902 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	7

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1621.....	3
----------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Other Authorities

Center for American Progress,
*Executive Action On Immigration Will Benefit Washington’s
Economy*, [http://www.scribd.com/doc/247296801/Economic-
Benefits-of-Executive-Action-in-Washington](http://www.scribd.com/doc/247296801/Economic-Benefits-of-Executive-Action-in-Washington)
(last visited Mar. 3, 2015).....5

Center for American Progress,
Topline Fiscal Impact of Executive Action Numbers for 31 States,
[http://www.scribd.com/doc/248189539/Topline-Fiscal-Impact-of-
Executive-Action-Numbers-for-28-States](http://www.scribd.com/doc/248189539/Topline-Fiscal-Impact-of-Executive-Action-Numbers-for-28-States) (last visited Mar. 3, 2015).....5, 6

Dr. Raul Hinojosa-Ojeda,
*From the Shadows to the Mainstream: Estimating the Economic
Impact of Presidential Administrative Action and Comprehensive
Immigration Reform* (N. Am. Integration & Dev. Ctr., UCLA,
Nov. 21, 2014), available at [http://www.naid.ucla.edu/estimating-
the-economic-impact-of-presidential-administrative-action-and-
comprehensive-immigration-reform.html](http://www.naid.ucla.edu/estimating-the-economic-impact-of-presidential-administrative-action-and-comprehensive-immigration-reform.html).....5

Fact Sheet: Immigration Accountability Executive Action
(Nov. 20, 2014), [http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/
2014/11/20/fact-sheet-immigration-accountability-executive-action](http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2014/11/20/fact-sheet-immigration-accountability-executive-action)
(last visited Mar. 3, 2015).....7

Migration Policy Inst.,
*National and State Estimates of Populations Eligible for Anticipated
Deferred Action and DACA Programs* (2014) (Excel spreadsheet),
[http://www.migrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/datahub/US-State-
Estimates-unauthorized-populations-executive-action.xlsx](http://www.migrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/datahub/US-State-Estimates-unauthorized-populations-executive-action.xlsx)
(last visited Mar. 3, 2015).....5

Natalia Lee et al.,
National Survey of Service Providers on Police Response to Immigrant Crime Victims, U Visa Certification and Language Access (Apr. 16, 2013), available at <http://www.masslegalservices.org/system/files/library/Police%20Response%20U%20Visas%20Language%20Access%20Report%20NIWAP%20%204%2016%2013%20FINAL.pdf>6

Pew Research Center,
Unauthorized Immigrants in the U.S., 2012 (Nov. 18, 2014), <http://www.pewhispanic.org/interactives/unauthorized-immigrants-2012/> (last visited Mar. 3, 2015)4

Police Foundation, Anita Khashu,
The Role of Local Police: Striking a Balance Between Immigration Enforcement and Civil Liberties (2009), available at <http://www.policefoundation.org/sites/g/files/g798246/f/Khashu%20%282009%29%20-%20The%20Role%20of%20Local%20Police.pdf>.....6

Univ. of Illinois at Chicago, Dep’t of Urban Planning and Policy,
Nik Theodore, *Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement* (May 2013), available at http://www.policylink.org/sites/default/files/INSECURE_COMMUNITIES_REPORT_FINAL.PDF6
